

greenworks TOOLS

2101507
G40LT

EN	CORDLESS STRING TRIMMER	USER'S MANUAL	1
DE	AKKU-RASENTRIMMER	BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG	6
ES	DESBROZADORA SIN CABLES	MANUAL DE UTILIZACIÓN	11
IT	TAGLIABORDI A FILO SENZA CAVO	MANUALE D'USO	16
FR	TONDEUSE À FIL SANS FIL	MANUEL D'UTILISATION	21
PT	CORTADOR DE SEBES SEM FIO	MANUAL DE UTILIZAÇÃO	26
NL	SNOERLOZE LIJNTRIMMER	GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING	31
RU	АККУМУЛЯТОРНЫЙ СТРУННЫЙ ПОДРЕЗЧИК	РУКОВОДСТВО ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ	36
FI	LANGATON SIIMATRIMMERI	KÄYTTÄJÄN KÄSIKIRJA	41
SV	SLADDLÖS GRÄSTRIMMER	INSTRUKTIONSBOK	46
NO	KABELLØS GRESSTRIMMER	BRUKSANVISNING	51
DA	TRÅDTRIMMER UDEN LEDNING	BRUGERVEJLEDNING	56
PL	PODKASZARKA BEZPRZEWODOWA	PODRECZNIK OBSZUGI	61
CS	BEZDRÁTOVÁ ZAROVNÁVACÍ SEKAČKA	NÁVOD K OBSLUZE	66
SK	AKUMULÁTOROVÝ DRÔTOVÝ OREZÁVAČ	NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE	71
SL	BREZŽIČNA NITNA KOSILNICA	UPORABNI KI PRIROČNIK	76
HR	BEŽIČNI TRIMER	KORISNIÈKI PRIRUÈNIK	81
HU	AKKUMULÁTOROS SZEGÉLYVÁGÓ	HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ	86
RO	MOTOCOASĂ FĂRĂ FIR	MANUAL DE UTILIZARE	91
BG	БЕЗЖИЧЕН ТРИМЕР С РЕЖЕЩО ВЛАКНО	РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА УПОТРЕБА	96
EL	ΑΣΥΡΜΑΤΟ ΚΟΠΤΙΚΟ ΓΡΑΜΜΗΣ	ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ	101
AR	ةيكلسال ةي طخ مي لقت ةلآ	مدختس مل ل يلد	106
TR	KABLOSUZ İPLİ BUDAMA MAKİNESİ	KULLANICI KILAVUZU	111
HE	לבכ אלל טוח שמרר	מדריך למשתמש	116
LT	BEVIELĖ JUOSTINĖ ŽOLIAPJOVĖ	NAUDOJIMO VADOVAS	121
LV	BEZVADU LĪNIJAS TRIMMERIS	LIETOTĀJA ROKASGRĀMATA	126
ET	AKUTOITEGA JÕHVTRIMMER	KASUTUSJUHEND	131



English (original instructions)

SPECIFICATIONS

Voltage	40 volts
No load speed	7,500 (±10%) /min
Cutting head	Automatic feed
Cutting Line Diameter	1.60 mm
Cutting Path Diameter	254/305 mm
Battery pack	29717 / 29727
Charger	29417 / 29447
Weight with battery pack	4.2 kg
Measured sound pressure level	$L_{pA}=80dB(A)$, $K_{pA}: 3 dB(A)$
Measured sound power level	$L_{WA,d}=96 dB(A)$
Vibration	$3,5m/s^2$, $K=1,5m/s^2$

⚠ WARNING

The vibration emission during actual use of the power tool can differ from the declared total value depending on the ways in which the tool is used; avoid vibration risk suggestion: Wear glove during operation limit operating time and shorten trigger time.

DESCRIPTION

1. Switch trigger
2. Lock-out trigger
3. Rear handle
4. Front handle
5. Upper shaft
6. Shaft coupler
7. Lower shaft
8. Edger guide
9. Grass deflector
10. Cutting diameter slide
11. Cutting line

ASSEMBLY

UNPACKING

This product requires assembly.

- Carefully remove the product and any accessories from the box. Make sure that all items listed in the packing list are included.

⚠ WARNING

Do not use this product if any parts on the Packing List are already assembled to your product when you unpack it. Parts on this list are not assembled to the product by the manufacturer and require customer installation. Use of a product that may have been improperly assembled could result in serious personal injury.

- Inspect the product carefully to make sure no breakage or damage occurred during shipping.
- Do not discard the packing material until you have carefully inspected and satisfactorily operated the product.

⚠ WARNING

If any parts are damaged or missing do not operate this product until the parts are replaced. Use of this product with damaged or missing parts could result in serious personal injury.

⚠ WARNING

Do not attempt to modify this product or create accessories not recommended for use with this product. Any such alteration or modification is misuse and could result in a hazardous condition leading to possible serious personal injury.

⚠ WARNING

To prevent accidental starting that could cause serious personal injury, always remove the battery pack from the product when assembling parts.

English (original instructions)

ATTACHING GRASS DEFLECTOR *See Figure 2.*

⚠ WARNING

The line cut-off blade on the grass deflector is sharp. Avoid contact with the blade. Failure to avoid contact can result in serious personal injury.

- Invert the string trimmer to access the trimmer head.
- Place the guard (2) on to the trimmer head.
- Align the screw holes on the guard with the screw holes on the trimmer head.
- Insert the screws into the trimmer head, fastening the guard in place using a philips head screwdriver (not included).

SHAFT ASSEMBLY *See Figure 3.*

The attachment connects to the power head by means of a coupler device.

- Set the unit on a flat, level surface.
- Loosen the knob (1) on the coupler (5).
- Push in the release button (2) located on the lower shaft (3). Align the release button with the positioning hole (4) and slide the two shafts together. Rotate the lower shaft until the button locks into the positioning hole.
- Tighten the knob securely.

NOTE: If the button does not release completely in the positioning hole, the shafts are not locked into place. Slightly rotate from side to side until the button is locked into place.

ATTACHING THE AUXILIARY HANDLE *See Figure 4.*

- Press the auxiliary handle (1) onto the upper shaft so that the handle is angled toward the rear handle that allows for comfortable operation.
- Slide the auxiliary handle over the metal ring (2) and ensure the metal ring fits between the slot on the auxiliary handle.
- Align the holes on the auxiliary handle with the holes on metal ring.
- Insert the handle knob (3) through the auxiliary handle.
- Tighten until there is no movement in the handle.

OPERATION

⚠ WARNING

Do not allow familiarity with products to make you careless. Remember that a careless fraction of a second is sufficient to inflict serious injury.

⚠ WARNING

Always wear eye protection. Failure to do so could result in objects being thrown into your eyes resulting in possible serious injury.

⚠ WARNING

Never use blades, flailing devices, wire, or rope on this product. Do not use any attachments or accessories not recommended by the manufacturer of this product. The use of attachments or accessories not recommended can result in serious personal injury.

For complete charging instructions, refer to the Operator's Manuals for your battery pack and charger models.

NOTE: To avoid serious personal injury, always remove the battery pack and keep hands clear of the lock-out button when carrying or transporting the tool.

TO INSTALL BATTERY PACK *See Figure 5.*

- Place the battery pack in the trimmer. Align raised ribs (3) on battery pack with grooves in the trimmer's battery port.
- Make sure the latch on the back of the battery pack clicks into place and that battery pack is fully seated and secure in the trimmer before beginning operation.

TO REMOVE BATTERY PACK *See Figure 5.*

- Release the switch trigger and lock-out trigger to stop the trimmer.
- Press and hold the battery latch button (1) on the back of the battery pack.
- While holding the battery latch place one hand the the trimmer handle (2) and remove battery pack.

STARTING/STOPPING THE TRIMMER *See Figure 6.*

- Ensure a fully charged battery is installed into the string trimmer.
- To start the string trimmer, press and hold the lock-out button (1) and squeeze the switch trigger (2).

English (original instructions)

- To stop the string trimmer, release switch trigger to stop.

OPERATING THE TRIMMER

Follow these tips when using the trimmer:

- Hold the trimmer with your right hand on the rear handle and your left hand on the front handle.
- Keep a firm grip with both hands while in operation.
- Trimmer should be held at a comfortable position with the rear handle about hip height.
- Cut tall grass from the top down. This will prevent grass from wrapping around the shaft housing and string head which may cause damage from overheating.

If grass becomes wrapped around the string head:

- Remove the battery pack from the trimmer.
- Remove the grass.

⚠ WARNING

Contact with the trimmer cutting head while operating can result in serious personal injury.

ADVANCING LINE

NOTE: The trimmer is equipped with an auto-feed head. Bumping the head to try to advance the line will damage the trimmer and void the warranty.

- With the trimmer running, release the switch trigger.
- Wait two seconds, and press the switch trigger.

NOTE: The line will extend approximately 1/4 in. with each stop and start of the switch trigger until the line reaches the length of the grass deflector cut-off blade.

- Resume trimming.

ADVANCING THE LINE MANUALLY *See Figure 7.*

- Remove the battery pack.
- Push the black button located on the cutting head while pulling on cutting line to manually advance the cutting line.
- After extending new cutter line, always return the machine to its normal operating position before switching on.

CUTTING TIPS *See Figure 8.*

- Keep the trimmer tilted toward the area being cut; this is the best cutting area.
- The trimmer will cut better when moved from left to right across the area to be cut; it is less effective when moved from right to left.
- Use the tip of the cutting line to do the cutting; do not

force cutting head into uncut grass.

- Wire and picket fences cause extra cutting line wear, even breakage. Stone and brick walls, curbs, and wood may wear cutting line rapidly.
- Avoid trees and shrubs. Tree bark, wood moldings, siding, and fence posts can easily be damaged by the cutting line.

LINE CUT-OFF BLADE *See Figure 9.*

This trimmer is equipped with a line cut-off blade on the grass deflector. For best cutting, advance line until it is trimmed to length by the line cut-off blade. Advance line whenever you hear the engine running faster than normal, or when trimming efficiency diminishes. This will maintain best performance and keep line long enough to advance properly.

⚠ WARNING

When servicing, use only identical replacement parts. Use of any other parts may create a hazard or cause product damage.

⚠ WARNING

To avoid serious personal injury, always remove the battery pack from the tool when cleaning or performing any maintenance.

GENERAL MAINTENANCE

Before each use, inspect the entire product for damaged, missing, or loose parts such as screws, nuts, bolts, caps, etc. Tighten securely all fasteners and caps and do not operate this product until all missing or damaged parts are replaced.

Avoid using solvents when cleaning plastic parts. Most plastics are susceptible to damage from various types of commercial solvents and may be damaged by their use. Use clean cloths to remove dirt, dust, oil, grease, etc.

⚠ WARNING

Do not at any time let brake fluids, gasoline, petroleum-based products, penetrating oils, etc., come in contact with plastic parts. Chemicals can damage, weaken or destroy plastic which may result in serious personal injury.

Only the parts shown on the parts list are intended to be repaired or replaced by the customer. All other parts should be replaced at an Authorised Service Centre.

English (original instructions)

SPOOL REPLACEMENT *See Figure 10.*

Use original manufacturer's replacement cutting line for best performance.

- Remove the battery pack.
- Push in tabs on sides of spool cover.
- Pull spool cover up to remove.
- Remove the old spool.
- To install the new spool, make sure the cutting line is captured in the slot on the new spool. Make sure the end of the cutting line is extended approximately 15cm beyond the slot.
- Install the new spool so that the cutting line and slot align with the eyelet in the cutting head. Thread the cutting line into the eyelet.
- Pull the cutting line extending from the cutting head so the cutting line releases from the slot in the spool.
- Reinstall the spool cover by depressing tabs into slots and pushing down until spool cover clicks into place.

CUTTING LINE REPLACEMENT *See Figures 10-11.*

- Remove the battery pack.
- Remove the spool from the cutting head.

NOTE: Remove any old cutting line remaining on the spool.

- Cut two lines, each being approximately 10 ft. (3 m) long. Use only .065 in. (1.65 mm) diameter line.
- Insert one line into the anchor hole in the upper part of the spool while the other line into the anchor hole in the bottom part of the spool. Wind the lines clockwise around the spool simultaneously, as shown by the arrows on the spool.
- Replace the spool, and the spool cover. Refer to spool replacement earlier in this manual.

STORING THE TRIMMER

- Remove the battery pack from the trimmer before storing.
- Clean all foreign material from the trimmer.
- Store it in a place that is inaccessible to children.
- Keep away from corrosive agents such as garden chemicals and de-icing salts.
- Store and charge your batteries in a cool area. Temperatures above or below normal room temperature will shorten battery pack life.
- Never store batteries in a discharged condition. Wait for battery pack to cool and fully charge immediately.
- Store the battery pack where the temperature is below 27°C and away from moisture.
- All batteries gradually lose their charge. The higher the temperature, the quicker they lose their charge. If you store your unit for long periods of time without using it, recharge the batteries every month or two. This practice will prolong battery pack life.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

- Environmental protection should be a priority of considerable importance when using the machine, for the benefit of both social coexistence and the environment in which we live. Try not to cause any disturbance to the surrounding area.
- Scrupulously comply with local regulations for the disposal of packaging, deteriorated parts or any elements with a strong environmental impact; this waste must not be disposed of as normal waste, it must be separated and taken to specified waste disposal centres where the material will be recycled.
- Scrupulously comply with local regulations for the disposal of waste materials after mowing.
- At the time of decommissioning, do not pollute the environment with the machine, but hand it over to a disposal centre, in accordance with the local laws in force.



PERIOD OF WARRANTY

All new Greenworks Tools machinery is supplied with a 2 year parts and labour warranty from original date of purchase. A 30 day warranty is available for machines used professionally as Greenworks Tools are designed primarily to be used by DIY consumers. This warranty is non-transferable.

LIMITATIONS

This warranty applies only to defective parts/components and does not cover repairs due to:

1. Normal wear and tear.
2. Routine tune up or adjustment.
3. Damage caused by improper handling/abuse/misuse or neglect.
4. Overheating due to lack of maintenance.
5. Damage due to fittings/fasteners becoming loose/detached through lack of maintenance.
6. Damage caused by cleaning with water.
7. Machines serviced or repaired by non-authorized Greenworks Tools service centres.
8. Machines incorrectly assembled or adjusted.
9. Damage caused by improper use of the machine.
10. Damage caused by improper winterisation (pressure washers)
11. Items considered as consumable parts are not normally covered by the warranty, including but not limited to:
 - Batteries
 - Electric cables
 - Blade and blade assemblies
 - Belts
 - Filters
 - Chucks and tool holders
12. Certain products may contain components such as engines, transmissions from an alternative manufacturer, these items will be subject to the appropriate manufacturer's warranty policy except where Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH agrees to underwrite any claims outside the said manufacturer's warranty period.
13. Second hand goods are not covered under this warranty policy.
14. The fitting of spares, replacements or extra components which are not supplied or approved by Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH.

Warranty

To claim a warranty on any product under this policy a proof of original purchase is required. Credit card statement do not qualify as sufficient proof of purchase. In the first instance of a warranty event occurring the consumer should return the product to the original place of purchase with their proof of purchase. The machine will be sent to our central service facility and an inspection made. If the machine be found to be at fault it will be repaired and sent back to the address of the consumer free of charge. Machines that retail for less than €100 euros including sales taxes will generally be replaced.

If the central service facility finds that machine is not found to be at fault then the consumer will be advised they will need to pay for the cost of the repair.

This warranty policy is subject to change from time to time to accommodate the needs of new products. A copy of the latest warranty policy will be available at www.greenworkstools.eu.



GEWÄHRLEISTUNGSFRIST

Alle neuen Greenworks Werkzeuge sind mit einer 2 Jahre Garantie auf Teile und Arbeit ab Kaufdatum ausgestattet. Eine 30 Tage Garantie ist für Maschinen im professionellen Einsatz verfügbar, weil Greenworks Werkzeuge hauptsächlich für den Einsatz durch Heimwerker konstruiert sind. Diese Garantie ist nicht übertragbar.

EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN

Diese Garantie gilt nur für defekte Teile/Komponenten und deckt keine Reparaturen ab aufgrund von:

1. Normaler Abnutzung.
2. Routinewartungen oder Einstellungen.
3. Durch falsche Handhabung/Missbrauch/Fehlanwendung oder Vernachlässigung verursachte Schäden.
4. Überhitzung aufgrund von fehlender Wartung.
5. Schäden aufgrund von durch fehlende Wartung lockeren/gelösten Anschlüssen/Befestigungen.
6. Durch Reinigung mit Wasser verursachte Schäden.
7. Maschinen die nicht von einem autorisierten Greenworks Kundendienst gewartet oder repariert wurden.
8. Maschinen die falsch montiert oder eingestellt wurden.
9. Schäden aufgrund falscher Benutzung der Maschine.
10. Schäden aufgrund von falscher Wintereinlagerung (Hochdruckreiniger).
11. Elemente die als Verschleißteile betrachtet werden sind normalerweise nicht von dieser Garantie abgedeckt, einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf:
 - Akkus
 - Elektrische Kabel
 - Klingen und Klingeneinheiten
 - Bänder
 - Filter
 - Spannfutter und Werkzeughalter
12. Bestimmte Produkte können Teile wie Motoren, Getriebe von anderen Herstellern enthalten, diese Elemente unterliegen der entsprechenden Herstellergarantie, außer in Fällen wo Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH zustimmt Ansprüche außerhalb der genannten Herstellergarantiefrist zu akzeptieren.
13. Gebrauchte Waren sind nicht von dieser Garantie abgedeckt.
14. Die Montage von Ersatzteilen oder zusätzlichen Teilen die nicht von Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH geliefert oder zugelassen sind.

Garantie

Für einen Gewährleistungsanspruch auf ein Produkt unter dieser Garantie ist ein Original-Kaufbeleg erforderlich. Kreditkartenauszüge sind als Kaufbeleg ausreichend. Im Falle eines Garantiefalls sollte der Kunde das Produkt zuerst mit dem Kaufbeleg zu ein Einkaufsort bringen. Die Maschine wird an unsere zentrale Serviceeinrichtung gesendet und dort überprüft. Wenn die Maschine fehlerhaft ist, wird sie repariert und kostenfrei an die Kundenadresse gesendet. Maschinen die für unter 100 € einschließlich Mehrwertsteuer verkauft werden, werden generell ersetzt.

Wenn die zentrale Serviceeinrichtung feststellt, dass die Maschine nicht ursächlich für den Fehler ist, wird der Kunde informiert, dass er die Kosten der Reparatur zu tragen hat.

Änderungen dieser Garantie sind vorbehalten, um neue Produkte einzubeziehen. Eine Kopie der aktuellen Garantie ist verfügbar auf www.greenworkstools.eu.

EN EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY FOR MACHINERY

Manufacturer: Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.
Address: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000
P.R.China

Name and address of the person authorised to compile the technical file:

Name: Gary Gao Naixin (Director of Outdoor Power Equipment)

Address: Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH

Wankelstrasse 40.

50996 Koln

Germany

Herewith we declare that the product

Category **40V battery lawn trimmer**

Model 2101507

Serial number See product rating label

Year of Construction See product rating label

• is in conformity with the relevant provisions of the Machinery Directive (2006/42/EC)

• is in conformity with the provisions of the following other EC-Directive

2014/30/EU (EMC-Directive), and

2000/14/EC (Noise-Directive) incl. modifications (2005/88/EC)

And furthermore, we declare that

• the following (parts/clauses of) European harmonised standards have been used

EN60335-1, EN 50636-2-91, EN ISO 3744, ISO 11094, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2

A V Technology Ltd AVTECH House, Arkle Avenue, Stanley Green Trading, Estate,
Handforth, Cheshire, SK9 3RW

Measured sound power level 91.6 dB(A)

Guaranteed sound power level 96 dB(A)

Conformity assessment method to Annex VI/ Directive 2000/14/EC

Place, date: Changzhou, 11/01/2015

Signature: Gary Gao Naixin (BEng, CEng,
MIET) Vice president of Engineering

DE EC KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG FÜR MASCHINEN

Hersteller: Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.
Adresse: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000
P.R.China

Name und Adresse der Person, die autorisiert ist, die technische Akte

zusammenzustellen:

Name: Gary Gao Naixin (Leiter Motorgartengeräte)

Adresse: Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH

Wankelstrasse 40.

50996 Koln

Germany

Hiermit erklären wir, dass das Produkt

Kategorie **40V Akku-Rasentrimmer**

Modell 2101507

Seriennummer siehe Produkt-Leistungsschild

Baujahr siehe Produkt-Leistungsschild

• in Übereinstimmung mit den entsprechenden Bestimmungen der

Maschinenrichtlinie ist (2006/42/EC)

• mit den Bestimmungen der folgenden anderen EC-Richtlinien übereinstimmt

2014/30/EU (EMC-Richtlinie), und

2000/14/EC (Geräuschemissionen durch Geräte im Außeneinsatz) einschl.

Modifikationen (2005/88/EC)

und weiterhin erklären wir, dass

• die folgenden (Teile/Bestimmungen aus) europäischen harmonisierten Normen

verwendet wurden

EN60335-1, EN 50636-2-91, EN ISO 3744, ISO 11094, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2

A V Technology Ltd AVTECH House, Arkle Avenue, Stanley Green Trading, Estate,
Handforth, Cheshire, SK9 3RW

Gemessener Schalleistungspegel 91.6 dB(A)

Garantierter Schalleistungspegel 96 dB(A)

Konformitätsbeurteilungsmethode zu Anhang VI/Richtlinie 2000/14/EC

Ort, Datum: Changzhou, 11/01/2015

Unterschrift: Gary Gao Naixin (BEng, CEng,
MIET) Vizepräsident Technik

ES DECLARACIÓN CE DE CONFORMIDAD PARA MAQUINARIA

Fabricante: Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.
Dirección: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000
China

Nombre y dirección de la persona autorizada para compilar el expediente técnico:

Nombre: Gary Gao Naixin (Director de Equipos motorizados para uso exterior)

Dirección: Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH

Wankelstrasse 40.

50996 Koln

Germany

Por la presente declaramos que el producto

Categoría **Recortadora de césped con batería de 40 V**

Modelo 2101507

Número de serie Ver etiqueta de clasificación de productos

Año de fabricación Ver etiqueta de clasificación de productos

• está en conformidad con las disposiciones pertinentes de la Directiva de

maquinaria 2006/42/EC

• está en conformidad con las disposiciones de estas otras Directivas-EC

2014/30/EU (Directiva EMC), y

2000/14/EC (Directiva sobre el ruido) incl. modificaciones (2005/88/EC)

Y además, declaramos que

• se han utilizado las siguientes (partes o cláusulas de las) normas armonizadas

Europeas

EN60335-1, EN 50636-2-91, EN ISO 3744, ISO 11094, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2

A V Technology Ltd AVTECH House, Arkle Avenue, Stanley Green Trading, Estate,
Handforth, Cheshire, SK9 3RW

Nivel de potencia acústica medido 91.6 dB (A)

Nivel de potencia acústica garantizado 96 dB (A)

Método de evaluación de conformidad con el anexo VI /Directiva 2000/14/EC

Lugar, fecha: Changzhou, 11/01/2015 Firma: Gary Gao Naixin (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vicepresidente de Ingeniería

IT DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ EC PER L'UTENSILE

Ditta produttrice: Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.
Indirizzo: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000
Repubblica Popolare Cinese

Nome e indirizzo della persona autorizzata a compilarlo il file tecnico:

Nome: Gary Gao Naixin (Direttore degli elettroutensili da esterni)

Indirizzo: Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH

Wankelstrasse 40.

50996 Koln

Germany

Con la presente dichiariamo che il presente prodotto

Categoria **Decespugliatore a batteria da 40V**

Modello 2101507

Numero di serie Vedere l'etichetta nominale sul prodotto

Anno di costruzione Vedere l'etichetta nominale sul prodotto

• è conforme con le rilevanti norme della Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/EC

• è conforme con le norme delle seguenti Direttive Europee

2014/30/EU (Direttiva EMC), e

2000/14/EC (Direttiva sul Rumore) comprese modifiche (2005/88/EC)

E inoltre, si dichiara di seguito che

• I seguenti standard europei armonizzati (parti/clausole degli stessi) sono stati

utilizzati

EN60335-1, EN 50636-2-91, EN ISO 3744, ISO 11094, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2

A V Technology Ltd AVTECH House, Arkle Avenue, Stanley Green Trading, Estate,
Handforth, Cheshire, SK9 3RW

Livello di potenza sonora misurata 91.6 dB(A)

Livello di potenza sonora garantita 96 dB(A)

Metodo di valutazione della conformità svolto secondo l'Allegato VI/ Direttiva
2000/14/EC

Luogo, data: Changzhou, 11/01/2015 Firma: Gary Gao Naixin (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vice Presidente Sezione Ingegneria